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Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to develop a comprehensive person-centered care 
plan (a written or electronic record containing all the information the resident needs to effectively manage 
their own health) for one out of three sampled residents (Resident 1) by failing to ensure Resident 1's care 
plan was updated and revised after Resident 1 refused a blood draw for complete blood count (CBC- a 
routine blood test that gives doctors a snapshot of your overall health by measuring the types and quantities 
of cells circulating in your bloodstream) test. This deficient practice had the potential to result in lack of 
delivery of care and services to Resident 1. Findings:During a review of Resident 1's admission Record, 
undated, the admission Record indicated the facility admitted Resident 1 on 7/22/2025 with diagnoses of 
metabolic encephalopathy (a condition in which the brain does not function properly due to an imbalance in 
body chemistry), altered mental status (a state of confusion, change in consciousness or unusual behavior), 
type 2 diabetes mellitus (DM - a chronic condition characterized by high blood sugar levels that occur when 
the body does not produce enough insulin [a hormone that turns food into energy and manages your blood 
sugar level] or does not use insulin effectively), and essential hypertension (abnormally high blood pressure 
with no identifiable underlying medical cause). During a review of Resident 1's Minimum Data Set (MDS - a 
resident assessment tool), dated 7/29/2025, the MDS indicated Resident 1 was moderately impaired in 
thought process (demonstrating noticeable breakdown in thinking that causes significant difficulty with daily 
tasks, communication, and decision-making). The MDS indicated that Resident 1 required substantial or 
maximal assistance (a person requires more than half of the effort from a helper to complete a task) from 
staff with activities of daily living (ADLs - basic tasks of personal care that a resident needs help with to 
function day-to-day) for toileting hygiene, showering or bathing, upper body dressing, and lower body 
dressing.During a review of Resident 1's CIC Evaluation form, dated 9/26/2025, timed at 4:47 a.m., the CIC 
Evaluation indicated that Resident 1 had a first episode of bright red blood in stool, described as moderate 
amount (exact amount not specified). The CIC Evaluation form indicated that Resident 1 left voicemail and 
text messages to MD 1 and NP 1 on 9/26/2025 at 6 a.m., reporting the episode. On 9/26/2025 at 7:30 a.m., 
no response from MD 1 and NP 1 have been received, and the CIC was endorsed to the next RN Supervisor 
(RN 2) for follow-up. During a review of Resident 1's Active Orders as of 9/27/2025, the Active Orders 
indicated the following: - To obtain occult blood test (a screening test to detect small amounts of hidden 
blood in a stool sample that are not visible to the naked eye and used to screen for medical conditions that 
may cause bleeding) one time only for evaluation of blood in stool for one day with an order date of 
9/26/2025 (creation time not indicated).- To obtain occult blood test STAT (immediately) for blood in stool 
with an order date of 9/26/2025 (created on 9/26/2025 at 2:04 p.m.). - To obtain CBC STAT one time only for 
three days with an order date of 9/27/2025 (created on 9/27/2025 at 5:51 a.m.). During a review of Resident 
1's Test Request Form, dated 9/26/2025, the Test Request Form indicated that the date to be drawn was 
9/26/2025 for CBC STAT and Occult Blood STAT for Resident 1 and that Resident 1 refused the CBC STAT. 
During a concurrent interview and record review on 10/1/2025 at 3:21 p.m. with RN 3, Resident 1's Progress 
Notes (from 9/26/2025 to 9/27/2025) and Laboratory Request Form dated 9/26/2025 and 9/27/2025 were 
reviewed. RN 3 stated that she (RN 3) could not provide any documented evidence that Resident 1 refused 
the STAT blood draw. RN 3 stated that no CBC STAT order was entered on 9/26/2025. However, a copy of 
the laboratory request form indicated that Resident 1 refused the laboratory test, and a CBC was ordered on 
9/27/2025 but was not drawn. RN 3 was unable to provide documentation of any communication between 
herself (RN 3) and MD 1. During a concurrent interview and record review on 10/3/2025 at 6:40 a.m., with 
RN 1, Resident 1's COC dated 9/26/2025 (first episode of blood in the stool) was reviewed. The COC 
indicated that Resident 1 had signs and symptoms of blood in the stool in a moderate amount. RN 1 stated 
that LVN 1 notified him (RN 1) that Resident 1 had an episode of bright red blood in the stool, approximately 
10 cc in volume. RN 1 stated that on 9/26/2025 at around 6 a.m. he (RN 1) notified MD 1 and NP 1 by calling 
them (MD 1 and NP 1) using the facility phone and also sending text messages from his (RN 1) personal 
phone.During an interview on 10/3/2025 at 10:09 a.m., with RN 2, RN 2 stated that RN 1 informed her (RN 2) 
between 7:45 a.m. to 8 a.m. that NP 1 had ordered a CBC STAT and Occult Blood Test STAT for Resident 
1. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) entered the orders into the facility's computer system; however, only a routine 
(non-STAT) occult blood test was entered. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) also called the laboratory to inform 
them that the order was STAT. RN 2 stated that Resident 1 had a second episode of blood in the stool at 
around 10 a.m. and a stool sample was collected. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) observed a streak of dark red 
blood in Resident 1's diaper. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) notified NP 1 of the finding and that NP 1 
instructed her (RN 2) to continue to monitor Resident 1 and await the occult blood test results. RN 2 stated 
she informed NP 1 that Resident 1 was receiving heparin, but NP 1 did not give an order to discontinue the 
heparin. RN 2 stated she (RN 2) could not recall the exact time she (RN 2) spoke with NP 1 and did not 
document the conversation with NP 1 in Resident 1's medical records. RN 2 stated that laboratory staff 
arrived later and attempted to draw the CBC sample from Resident 1, but Resident 1 was refusing and 
continued to pull away her (Resident 1) arm. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) and the laboratory staff remained 
with Resident 1 for more than 10 minutes, attempting to calm Resident 1 and encourage her (Resident 1) 
three times, but Resident 1 continued to refuse. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) did not document the attempted 
blood draws or Resident 1's refusals. RN 2 also stated that she (RN 2) notified NP 1 that Resident 1 was 
refusing the CBC STAT but did not document. When asked why the CBC STAT order was not entered into 
the facility's computer system, RN 2 was unable to provide an explanation. During a concurrent interview and 
record review on 10/3/2025 at 12:32 p.m., with RN 5, Resident 1's Laboratory Test Request Form dated 
9/26/2025 was reviewed and indicated Resident 1 refused the CBC and was signed by RN 3. RN 5 stated 
that per facility policy, when a resident refuses a procedure or test, the licensed nurse must offer the 
procedure three times, explain the risks and benefits of refusal, notify the physician and document all actions 
taken in the resident's medical record under the Progress Notes section. RN 5 stated there was no 
documented evidence of Resident 1's refusal and that these steps were completed. During a concurrent 
interview and record review on 10/9/2025 at 4:05 p.m., with RN 4, Resident 1's Care Plans, dated 9/26/2025, 
were reviewed. RN 4 stated that there was no care plan developed addressing Resident 1's refusal of the 
CBC blood draw on 9/26/2025. RN 4 stated that a care plan should have been created to address Resident 
1's refusal of the CBC STAT blood draw, including interventions to encourage compliance and monitor the 
resident's (Resident 1's) condition. During a concurrent interview and record review on 10/10/2025 at 2:33 p.
m., with the Director of Nursing (DON), Resident 1's Care Plans dated 9/26/2025 was reviewed. The DON 
stated there was no care plan created to address Resident 1's refusal to have blood drawn for CBC STAT. 
The DON stated that Resident 1 should have a care plan for refusal of blood to be drawn for CBC STAT to 
identify interventions to address Resident 1's refusal.During a review of the facility policy and procedure 
titled, Care Plan - Baseline, last review date of 9/11/2025, the policy and procedure indicated, A baseline 
care plan each resident that includes the instructions needed to provide effective and person-centered care 
of the resident that meet professional standards of quality care shall be developed and implemented for each 
resident by the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT).
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Provide appropriate treatment and care according to orders, resident’s preferences and goals.
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Level of Harm - Immediate 
jeopardy to resident health or 
safety

Residents Affected - Few

Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that one of three sampled residents 
(Resident 1), who had moderately impaired cognition (a noticeable decline in thinking, memory, and 
judgment that is more significant than normal aging but does not prevent the resident from performing most 
daily tasks), bed-bound (unable to leave the bed due to illness or weakness), dependent on staff for activities 
of daily living (ADLs - activities such as bathing, dressing, and toileting a person performs daily), and was 
receiving Porcine Heparin injection (a powerful anticoagulant [blood thinner] medication used to prevent and 
treat blood clots that increases the risk of bleeding), was provided the necessary care and services in 
accordance with professional standards of practice when on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m., Resident 1 had a 
change in condition (CIC - a major decline in a resident's status) when Resident 1 had bright red blood of 
moderate amount in the stool. The facility failed to: 1. Ensure Registered Nurse 1 (RN 1) conducted a 
comprehensive assessment of Resident 1's respiratory (relating to breathing or the organs of respiration), 
cardiovascular (relating to the heart and blood vessels), neurological (relating to the brain, spinal cord, and 
nerves), genitourinary (GU - relating to the�genital�and�urinary�organs), and behavioral (relating to or 
involving observable behavior) status following Resident 1's CIC on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m. RN 1 also failed 
to assess and document the presence or absence of bowel sounds (the noises made when food, fluids, and 
gases move through the intestines). 2. Ensure RN 1 followed the facility's policy and procedure (P&P) titled, 
Change of Condition (COC - when there is a sudden change in a resident's condition): Notification of, 
indicating, . must immediately . consult with the patient's physician . where there is: . a significant change in 
the patient's physical . status; A need to alter treatment significantly (that is, a need to discontinue or change 
an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of treatment); or A 
decision to transfer or discharge the patient from the Center. a. RN 1 stated it was his (RN 1) judgment not to 
immediately notify the physician after Resident 1's CIC on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m. RN 1 stated he (RN 1) had 
been instructed by Medical Director 2 (MD 2) not to call during the night for non-emergent (medical condition 
that is not immediately dangerous or serious and does not require immediate action to prevent harmful 
results ) and stable (medical condition that is not worsening or under control) residents. b. RN 1 stated that if 
he (RN 1) calls the physician in the middle of the night the physician would get mad, and that 4:47 a.m. was 
too early to call. RN 1 stated that it was his personal decision to wait until 6 a.m. to notify the physician 
because 6 a.m. was the acceptable time. c. RN 1 left a voicemail message for Resident 1's physician 
(Medical Doctor 1 [MD 1]) and sent a text message to Nurse Practitioner 1 (NP 1) on 9/26/2025 at 6 a.m. (1 
hour and 13 mins after Resident 1's CIC). d. RN 1 stated he (RN 1) did not follow up with MD 1 and NP 1 to 
confirm receipt of the voicemail or text message on 9/26/2025 at 6 a.m. e. RN 1 stated that on 9/26/2025 at 8 
a.m., he (RN 1) received a text message from NP 1 with an order to obtain STAT (immediately) occult blood 
test (a screening test to detect small amounts of hidden blood in a stool sample that are not visible to the 
naked eye and used to screen for medical conditions that may cause bleeding) and a STAT complete blood 
count (CBC - a laboratory {lab} test [a procedure that analyzes a sample of your blood to provide information 
about your health] that measures various components of the blood that can help diagnose and monitor 
conditions such as bleeding). RN 1 then called Registered Nurse 2 (RN 2) to relay the orders (approximately 
3 hours and 13 minutes after Resident 1's CIC). 3. Ensure that the STAT occult blood test and STAT CBC 
ordered on 9/26/2025 at 8 a.m. for Resident 1 were accurately entered and carried out. On 9/26/2025 at 10 a.
m., RN 2 entered an order for a routine (not STAT) occult blood test (one time), resulting in a two (2) hour 
delay from receipt of the STAT order and a three (3) hour and 13 minutes delay from the time of Resident 1's 
CIC. RN 2 did not enter the STAT CBC order for Resident 1. 4. Ensure there was a clearly documented 
process for communicating Resident 1's multiple episodes of blood in the stool to MD 1 or NP 1 following 
Resident 1's initial CIC (first episode of red blood in the stool) on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m. a. RN 2 stated she 
(RN 2) informed NP 1 by phone on 9/26/2025 (unable to recall specific time) that Resident 1 had a second 
episode of presence of approximately 30 cubic centimeters (cc - a unit of volume) of blood in the stool on 
9/26/2025 at 9:50 a.m. During a telephone interview on 10/8/2025 at 9:11 a.m., with NP 1, NP 1 stated she 
(NP 1) did not receive any phone call regarding the second episode of blood in the stool on 9/26/2025 at 
9:50 a.m. and did not receive any other information that Resident 1 had subsequent episodes of blood in the 
stool. NP 1 stated that had she (NP 1) known that Resident 1 had a second episode of presence of blood in 
the stool, she would have ordered to hold heparin administration and transferred Resident 1 to the General 
Acute Care Hospital 1 (GACH 1). b. Resident 1 had a third episode of presence of blood (amount not 
indicated) in the stool during the 11 p.m. to 7 a.m. shift on 9/27/2025 at approximately 3 a.m. Licensed 
Vocational Nurse 2 (LVN 2) stated he (LVN 2) notified RN 1 immediately after observing there was a small 
amount of red blood in Resident 1's stool but could not recall the exact time. There was no documented 
evidence of the third episode of blood in the stool, physician notification, or any interventions or necessary 
care and services provided to Resident 1. c. Resident 1 had a fourth episode of presence of small amount 
(amount not indicated) of bright red blood in the stool on 9/27/2025 at 9 a.m. There was no documented 
evidence indicating the fourth episode was relayed to MD 1 or NP 1 and there was no documented evidence 
of any assessment, interventions, or necessary care and services provided to Resident 1. 5. Ensure that 
facility staff monitored and documented Resident 1's CIC (presence of blood in the stool) beginning on 
9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m. following the initial report of blood in the stool. These deficient practices resulted in 
Resident 1 being found unresponsive (a state in which an individual is unconscious and does not respond to 
stimuli such as voice, touch, or pain), with no pulse (the regular movement of blood through your body that is 
caused by the beating of your heart and that can be felt by touching certain parts of your body) and no 
respirations (action of breathing) on 9/27/2025 at 9:14 p.m. On 9/27/2025 at 9:25 p.m., paramedics (a person 
trained to give emergency medical care to people who are injured or ill, typically in a setting outside of a 
hospital) arrived at the facility and found Resident 1 with rigor mortis (stiffening�of the joints and muscles of 
a body a few hours after death) in the jaw, arms, and legs. Resident 1's skin was cold and pale. On 
9/27/2025 at 9:28 p.m., paramedics pronounced Resident 1 deceased (a person who has died). On 
10/8/2025 at 4:49 p.m., while onsite at the facility, the State Survey Agency (SSA) called an Immediate 
Jeopardy (IJ - a situation in which the facility's noncompliance with one or more requirements of participation 
has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury, harm, impairment, or death to a resident) in the presence of 
the Administrator (ADM) and the Director of Nursing (DON) due to the facility's failure under S 483.25 Quality 
of Care by not providing necessary care and services in accordance with professional standards of practice 
when Resident 1 had a CIC on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m. On 10/10/2025 at 12:36 p.m., the ADM submitted an 
IJ Removal Plan (a detailed plan that identifies all actions the facility will take to immediately address the 
noncompliance that has resulted in the IJ situation). On 10/10/2025 at 2:49 p.m., while onsite at the facility, 
after verifying and confirming the facility's implementation of the IJ Removal Plan through observations, 
interviews, and record reviews, the SSA accepted the IJ Removal Plan and removed the IJ situation in the 
presence of the ADM and DON. The acceptable IJ Removal Plan included the following summarized actions: 
1. Initiated on 10/7/2025 and ongoing through 10/8/2025 and 10/9/2025, the DON/designee provided an 
in-service (refers to staff training) and competency evaluations to licensed nurses on the following topics: a. 
Notification of COC, including comprehensive assessment, physician communication and escalation to the 
Medical Director. b. Physician availability and escalation process, emphasizing 24/7 (twenty-four hours a 
day, seven days a week) physician notification using the facility phone system, and escalation to the Medical 
Director if the attending physician does not respond. Training also included calling 911 (telephone number to 
call for emergency services) for emergency transfer when clinically indicated and no physician response is 
received. c. Comprehensive assessment utilizing the Situation Background Assessment, and 
Recommendation (SBAR - provides a structured, concise, and standardized way for healthcare professionals 
to communicate important resident information, especially in critical situations such as handoff [the formal 
process of transferring the responsibility and information for a patient's care from one caregiver to another, 
such as at the end of a shift] or when escalating a resident's condition) Communication Form. d. Identifying 
and managing risks associated with anticoagulant (a medication that prevents blood clots from forming in the 
bloodstream) medications. e. Carrying out STAT laboratory test(s). The on-duty Registered Nurse (RN) 
Supervisor will audit all STAT labs every shift for accuracy and timeliness using the STAT Lab Audit Form. f. 
Communication and documentation for reporting COCs to the appropriate healthcare provider. g. Licensed 
nurses who are off, on leave of absence, or on vacation will receive in-service training prior to returning to 
their scheduled shifts. h. The DON/designee will conduct posttests to five licensed nurses weekly for four 
weeks and monthly for three months thereafter to validate continued competency. i. All newly hired licensed 
nurses will receive COC in-service and competency training as part of their orientation. 2. On 10/8/2025, at 
10:57 a.m., the DON conducted an audit of all current in-house residents receiving anticoagulant therapy. 34 
residents were identified as receiving anticoagulants. No other residents were found to have adverse 
outcomes related to the deficient practice. 3. On 10/8/2025 at 1:53 p.m., the DON conducted an audit of all 
residents who had a COC within the past 30 days (9/1/2025 to 10/8/2025). The audit identified 156 COCs 
and no other residents were found to have adverse outcomes related to the deficient practice. 4. On 
10/8/2025 at 2 p.m., the DON provided a one-on-one (1:1 - a training session where a staff member receives 
individualized instruction, guidance, and coaching from a supervisor or educator on a specific skill or topic) 
in-service and competency training to LVN 2 focusing on performing a complete resident evaluation during a 
COC, immediate physician notification, and clear documentation of all communications and actions taken. 5. 
On 10/8/25 at 2:05 p.m., the DON conducted an audit of residents that expired within the last 30 days 
(9/7/2025 to 9/8/2025). No other residents were found to have adverse outcomes associated with the 
deficient practice. 6. On 10/8/2025 at 4 p.m., the DON provided 1:1 in-service and competency training to 
Registered Nurse 3 (RN 3) on performing comprehensive assessments, immediate physician notification for 
any COC, and accurate documentation of communications relaying the COC. 7. On 10/8/2025 at 5 p.m., the 
DON provided 1:1 in-service training to RN 2 on entering and carrying out orders for STAT laboratory tests. 
The DON provided 1:1 in-service and competency training to RN 2 on COC procedures including performing 
a comprehensive assessment, immediately notifying the physician for any change of condition, and clear 
documentation of communication. 8. On 10/8/2025 at 5:15 p.m., the governing body (a group of people with 
ultimate legal responsibility for the facility's policies, management, and operation), including the Medical 
Director, ADM, DON, and Senior [NAME] President of Operations held an ad hoc (when necessary or 
needed) meeting to review the IJ Removal Plan for further recommendations. The governing body and 
nursing leadership reviewed the facility's policies including physician/advanced practice provider notification, 
diagnostic tests (medical procedures or examinations used to identify the presence or absence of a specific 
disease, condition or injury), notification of COC, and nursing documentation. 9. On 10/8/25 at 5:30 p.m., the 
DON conducted an audit of residents with STAT laboratory orders over the past 30 days (9/8/2025 to 
10/8/2025). 18 residents were identified with STAT laboratory orders and no other residents were found to 
have adverse outcomes related to the deficient practice. 10. On 10/8/2025 at 10 p.m., the DON provided 1:1 
in-service and competency training to RN 1 on COC with a focus on performing a comprehensive 
assessment and immediately notifying the physician for any COC. 11. On 10/8/2025 at 6:15 p.m., the facility 
implemented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI - a system that combines ensuring service 
meets set standards with continuously studying and improving processes to prevent problems and enhance 
outcomes) focused on the COC process. 12. The DON/designee will review daily (including weekends) all 
residents with COCs to ensure timely physician notification and completion of comprehensive assessments. 
13. The DON/designee will conduct an audit of all residents with STAT laboratory test orders during Clinical 
Meetings on weekdays to confirm that tests that were carried out correctly and completed timely utilizing the 
STAT Lab Audit Form. Any discrepancies identified will be corrected immediately by the DON/designee. 14. 
The DON/Designee will report findings from the COC audit and STAT laboratory test audit to the Quality 
Assessment and Assurance committee (QAA - a committee that oversees a facility's QAPI program) for 
further recommendations monthly for three months or until substantial compliance is achieved. Findings: 
During a review of Resident 1's admission Record, undated, the admission Record indicated the facility 
admitted Resident 1 on 7/22/2025 with diagnoses of metabolic encephalopathy (a condition in which the 
brain does not function properly due to an imbalance in body chemistry), altered mental status (a state of 
confusion, change in consciousness or unusual behavior), type 2 diabetes mellitus (DM - a chronic condition 
characterized by high blood sugar levels that occur when the body does not produce enough insulin [a 
hormone that turns food into energy and manages your blood sugar level] or does not use insulin effectively), 
and essential hypertension (abnormally high blood pressure with no identifiable underlying medical cause). 
During a review of Resident 1's Minimum Data Set (MDS - a resident assessment tool), dated 7/29/2025, the 
MDS indicated Resident 1 was moderately impaired in thought process (demonstrating noticeable 
breakdown in thinking that causes significant difficulty with daily tasks, communication, and 
decision-making). The MDS indicated that Resident 1 required substantial or maximal assistance (a person 
requires more than half of the effort from a helper to complete a task) from staff with activities of daily living 
(ADLs - basic tasks of personal care that a resident needs help with to function day-to-day) for toileting 
hygiene, showering or bathing, upper body dressing, and lower body dressing. During a review of Resident 
1's CIC Evaluation form, dated 9/26/2025, timed at 4:47 a.m., the CIC Evaluation indicated that Resident 1 
had a first episode of bright red blood in stool, described as moderate amount (exact amount not specified). 
The CIC Evaluation form indicated that Resident 1 left voicemail and text messages to MD 1 and NP 1 on 
9/26/2025 at 6 a.m., reporting the episode. On 9/26/2025 at 7:30 a.m., no response from MD 1 and NP 1 
have been received, and the CIC was endorsed to the next RN Supervisor (RN 2) for follow-up. The CIC 
Evaluation for Resident 1 indicated an Abdominal/GI Status Evaluation indicating blood in stool, described as 
moderate in amount. The CIC Evaluation indicated that RN 1 did not perform evaluations for Behavioral 
Status Evaluation, Respiratory Status Evaluation, Cardiovascular Status Evaluation, Genitourinary Status 
Evaluation, and Neurological Status Evaluation. During a review of Resident 1's Situation, Background, 
Assessment, and Recommendation (SBAR - a communication tool that provides a consistent framework for 
sharing critical information, especially in healthcare, by breaking down the message into four parts: Situation 
[what is happening?], Background [relevant context], Assessment [your analysis and understanding], and 
Recommendation [what you want done]) Communication Form, dated 9/26/2025, timed at 4:47 a.m., the 
SBAR indicated that RN 1 did not assess for the presence or absence of bowel sounds (noises produced by 
movement of food, fluid, and gas through the intestines [the long, winding tubes in the abdomen where food 
is digested and nutrients are absorbed]). During a review of Resident 1's Care Plan, initiated on 9/26/2025, 
the Care Plan indicated Resident 1 had an episode of blood in stool. The Care Plan included interventions to 
Assess for and report signs and symptoms of nausea (an uncomfortable, queasy feeling in the stomach, 
often accompanied by an urge to vomit)/vomiting, abdominal distention (the physical enlargement or swelling 
of the abdomen, often accompanied by a feeling of fullness or tightness), abdominal cramping (sudden, tight 
feeling in the muscles of your belly), constipation (problem with passing stool), decreased bowel movements, 
decreased bowel sounds and abdominal pain. During a review of Resident 1's Progress Notes, dated 
9/26/2025, timed at 9:50 a.m., the Progress Notes indicated that Resident 1 had a second episode of dark 
red blood in stool (estimated amount 30 cc). During a review of Resident 1's Active Orders as of 9/27/2025, 
the Active Orders indicated the following: - To administer Porcine Heparin injection solution 5,000 units per 
milliliter (u/ml - unit of measure). Inject one ml subcutaneously (under the skin) every eight hours for deep 
vein thrombosis (DVT - blood clot that forms in a deep vein) prophylaxis (preventive care) with an order date 
of 7/23/2025. - To obtain occult blood test one time only for evaluation of blood in stool for one day with an 
order date of 9/26/2025 (creation time not indicated). - To obtain occult blood test STAT for blood in stool 
with an order date of 9/26/2025 (created on 9/26/2025 at 2:04 p.m.). - To obtain CBC STAT one time only for 
three days with an order date of 9/27/2025 (created on 9/27/2025 at 5:51 a.m.). During a review of Resident 
1's Laboratory Result Report, dated 9/27/2025 at 11:48 a.m., the Laboratory Result Report indicated that 
Resident 1's occult blood test result was positive. A handwritten note on the Laboratory Result Report 
indicated MD 1 notified on 9/27/2025 but did not include the name of the staff member or the time of 
notification. During a review of Resident 1's Progress Notes, Type: Lab Result Note, dated 9/27/2025 at 4:20 
p.m., the Lab Result Note indicated a late entry (created on 9/28/2025 at 2:25 p.m., a day after Resident 1's 
death) documenting that Registered Nurse 4 (RN 4) relayed Resident 1's positive occult blood test result to 
NP 1 and was awaiting for orders. During a review of Resident 1's Medication Administration (Admin) Audit 
Report, dated 10/1/2025, the Medication Admin Audit report indicated that heparin was administered to 
Resident 1 after the COC (blood in the stool), first identified on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m. The medication 
(heparin) was administered on the following dates and times: - 9/26/2025 at 8:52 a.m. by Licensed 
Vocational Nurse 3 (LVN 3) - second episode of approximately 30 cc of blood in stool occurred on 9/26/2025 
at 9:50 a.m.- 9/26/2025 at 5:08 p.m. by Licensed Vocational Nurse 6 (LVN 6)- 9/26/2025 at 11:49 p.m. by 
LVN 2 - third episode of blood in stool noted on 9/27/2025 at 3 a.m.- 9/27/2025 at 7:11 a.m. by LVN 3 - fourth 
episode of blood in stool noted on 9/27/2025 at 9 a.m.- 9/27/2025 at 6:02 p.m. by Licensed Vocational Nurse 
4 (LVN 4) - Resident 1 was pronounced deceased on 9/27/2025 at 9:28 p.m. During a concurrent interview 
and record review on 10/1/2025 at 1:55 p.m., with LVN 3, Resident 1's Progress Notes, dated 9/26/2025 
timed at 2 p.m. were reviewed. LVN 3 stated that she (LVN 3) assessed Resident 1's stool (second episode 
of blood in the stool on 9/26/2025 at 9:50 a.m.) and observed a small amount of red blood mixed with urine 
and stool, which she (LVN 3) immediately reported to RN 2. LVN 3 stated that she (LVN 3) collected a stool 
specimen, and that RN 2 contacted the laboratory for pickup because the laboratory test was ordered STAT. 
LVN 3 stated that when she (LVN 3) left the facility around 2 p.m., Resident 1's stool specimen was still in 
the refrigerator awaiting pickup. LVN 3 stated that the laboratory typically collects STAT specimens within 
four to six hours. LVN 3 further stated that following a COC, facility staff are required to monitor the resident 
(Resident 1) every shift for 72 hours. LVN 3 stated that staff should have immediately notified MD 1 of the 
moderate amount of blood in Resident 1's stool on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m. LVN 3 stated if MD 1 did not 
respond, staff were to follow up with MD 1 three times within two hours and, if still unsuccessful, notify MD 2. 
LVN 3 stated that without prompt intervention, Resident 1's condition could have worsened. LVN 3 stated 
that Resident 1's Progress Notes, dated 9/26/2025 at 9:50 a.m., had no documentation evidence that MD 1 
was notified and that it was safe to continue administering heparin. LVN 3 stated that she (LVN 3) 
administered heparin to Resident 1 because RN 2 told her (LVN 3) to do so and that it was okay to 
administer the heparin since Resident 1 only had a small amount of blood in the stool. LVN 3 stated that she 
(LVN 3) documented that Resident 1 had no adverse reaction despite seeing a small amount of blood. LVN 3 
stated the documentation that there was no adverse reaction was wrong, and this slipped her mind because 
she (LVN 3) thought that the blood in Resident 1's stool was only small in amount. During a concurrent 
interview and record review on 10/1/2025 at 3:21 p.m. with RN 3, Resident 1's Progress Notes (from 
9/26/2025 to 9/27/2025) and Laboratory Request Form dated 9/26/2025 and 9/27/2025 were reviewed. RN 3 
stated that she (RN 3) could not provide any documented evidence that Resident 1 refused the STAT blood 
draw. RN 3 stated that on 9/27/2025 at around 8 a.m., LVN 3 reported that Resident 1 had another (fourth) 
episode of blood in the stool. RN 3 stated that she (RN 3) did not observe the blood in Resident 1's stool 
because Certified Nurse Assistant 4 (CNA 4) had already cleaned Resident 1. RN 3 stated that she (RN 3) 
instructed CNA 4 to notify her (RN 3) if Resident 1 had additional bleeding episodes so RN 3 could assess 
Resident 1. RN 3 stated that later in the afternoon, there was no visible blood in Resident 1's stool and she 
(RN 3) contacted MD 1, who thought hemorrhoids (though staff had not assessed Resident 1 for 
hemorrhoids) and constipation. RN 3 stated that MD 1 wanted to wait for the STAT CBC results. RN 3 stated 
that no CBC STAT order was entered on 9/26/2025. However, a copy of the laboratory request form 
indicated that Resident 1 refused the laboratory test, and a CBC was ordered on 9/27/2025 but was not 
drawn. RN 3 was unable to provide documentation of any communication between herself (RN 3) and MD 1. 
During a concurrent interview and record review on 10/2/2025 at 4:23 p.m., with RN 4, Resident 1's CIC 
Evaluation form dated 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.m., and the facility's P&P titled Change of Condition: Notification 
of were reviewed. RN 4 stated that if Resident 1 had an episode of blood in the stool on 9/26/2025 at 4:47 a.
m., facility staff should have notified MD 1 immediately and report that Resident 1 had one episode of 
moderate amount of blood in the stool. RN 4 stated if MD 1 did not respond within 15 to 30 minutes, staff 
should escalate the situation by notifying the ADM, DON, Assistant DON, and MD 2, all of whom were 
available 24 hours a day. RN 4 stated that the facility's P&P indicated to notify the physician immediately 
following a change of condition. Resident 1's Progress Note, created on 9/28/2025, at 2:25 p.m. and 
documented as a late entry for 9/27/2025 at 4:20 p.m. was also reviewed. RN 4 stated that RN 4 notified NP 
1 through a text message that the occult blood test result was positive. RN 4 stated that NP 1 responded on 
9/27/2025 at around 7 p.m. and stated that a prior order for CBC STAT had already been given. RN 4 stated 
that there was no documented evidence of NP 1's response in Resident 1's medical records. During a 
concurrent interview and record review on 10/3/2025 at 6:40 a.m., with RN 1, Resident 1's COC dated 
9/26/2025 (first episode of blood in the stool) was reviewed. The COC indicated that Resident 1 had signs 
and symptoms of blood in the stool in a moderate amount. RN 1 stated that LVN 1 notified him (RN 1) that 
Resident 1 had an episode of bright red blood in the stool, approximately 10 cc in volume. RN 1 stated that 
on 9/26/2025 at around 6 a.m. he (RN 1) notified MD 1 and NP 1 by calling them (MD 1 and NP 1) using the 
facility phone and also sending text messages from his (RN 1) personal phone. RN 1 stated physicians get 
mad if they (physicians) are contacted in the middle of the night and that MD 2 had previously told RN 1 
(exact date not specified) that for non-emergency cases, physicians did not need to be called during 
nighttime hours. RN 1 stated that Resident 1 was stable and that there was no need to notify the physician at 
4 a.m. because it was too early. RN 1 stated that it was his (RN 1) personal decision to delay notification until 
6 a.m., based on his (RN 1) nursing judgment that Resident 1's condition was not emergent. During a 
concurrent interview and record review on 10/3/2025 at 6:51 a.m., with RN 1, the facility P&P titled, Change 
of Condition: Notification of, with effective date of 11/28/2016 and last reviewed on 9/11/2025, Resident 1's 
progress notes (from 9/26/2025 to 9/27/2025), and physician orders from 9/26/2025 to 9/27/2025 were 
reviewed. RN 1 stated that based on his (RN 1) nursing judgment, Resident 1's condition was not 
life-threatening. RN 1 stated that the presence of a moderate amount of blood in the stool could be due to 
hemorrhoids (swollen veins in the anus or rectum that can cause itching, pain, and bleeding). However, RN 1 
was unable to provide documented evidence indicating that he (RN 1) assessed Resident 1 for hemorrhoids 
and stated that he (RN 1) did not know if Resident 1 had hemorrhoids. RN 1 stated that NP 1 responded to 
his (RN 1) text message (sent from his personal phone) on 9/26/2025 at around 8 a.m., after his (RN 1) shift 
had ended, and gave verbal orders for a STAT CBC and STAT occult blood test. RN 1 stated that on 
9/262025 at around 8 a.m., he (RN 1) called the facility, spoke to RN 2 and relayed NP 1's orders. RN 1 
stated he (RN 1) did not document the exact wording of his (RN1) communication with MD 1 or NP 1 but 
instead made a generalized entry in Resident 1's medical record. RN 1 further stated that he (RN 1) did not 
follow up with MD 1 or NP 1 after the initial notification on 9/26/2025 at 6 a.m. RN 1 stated that RN 2 did not 
carry out the CBC STAT order he (RN 1) had endorsed at 8 a.m. on 9/26/2025. RN 1 stated that the facility 
failed to carry out the CBC STAT and occult blood test STAT orders promptly as required. During an 
interview on 10/3/2025 at 10:09 a.m., with RN 2, RN 2 stated that RN 1 informed her (RN 2) between 7:45 a.
m. to 8 a.m. that NP 1 had ordered a CBC STAT and Occult Blood Test STAT for Resident 1. RN 2 stated 
that she (RN 2) entered the orders into the facility's computer system; however, only a routine (non-STAT) 
occult blood test was entered. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) also called the laboratory to inform them that the 
order was STAT. RN 2 stated that Resident 1 had a second episode of blood in the stool at around 10 a.m. 
and a stool sample was collected. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) observed a streak of dark red blood in 
Resident 1's diaper. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) notified NP 1 of the finding and that NP 1 instructed her 
(RN 2) to continue to monitor Resident 1 and await the occult blood test results. RN 2 stated she informed 
NP 1 that Resident 1 was receiving heparin, but NP 1 did not give an order to discontinue the heparin. RN 2 
stated she (RN 2) could not recall the exact time she (RN 2) spoke with NP 1 and did not document the 
conversation with NP 1 in Resident 1's medical records. RN 2 stated that laboratory staff arrived later and 
attempted to draw the CBC sample from Resident 1, but Resident 1 was refusing and continued to pull away 
her (Resident 1) arm. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) and the laboratory staff remained with Resident 1 for more 
than 10 minutes, attempting to calm Resident 1 and encourage her (Resident 1) three times, but Resident 1 
continued to refuse. RN 2 stated that she (RN 2) did not document the attempted blood draws or Resident 
1's refusals. RN 2 also stated that she (RN 2) notified NP 1 that Resident 1 was refusing the CBC STAT but 
did not document. When asked why the CBC STAT order was not entered into the facility's computer 
system, RN 2 was unable to provide an explanation. RN 2 was also unable to provide documented evidence 
that she (RN 2) had notified MD 1 and NP 1 of Resident 1's second episode of dark red blood in the stool, 
which was documented in Resident 1's medical records as approximately 30 cc. RN 2 stated that the 30 cc 
referred to the amount of stool collected for the occult blood test, not the amount of blood observed. RN 2 
stated that according to facility policy, if a COC occurs, staff are required to notify the physician immediately. 
If there is no callback, the staff must follow up every 15 minutes, up to four times, and if the physician still 
does not respond, staff must notify the facility's Medical Director but failed to do. During a concurrent 
interview and record review on 10/3/2025 at 11:42 a.m., with Registered Nurse 5 (RN 5), Resident 1's 
Laboratory Results Report, dated 9/27/2025, Resident 1's Physician's Order dated 9/26/2025 and Resident 
1's Progress Notes (from 9/26/2025 to 9/27/2025) were reviewed. RN 5 stated that the occult blood test 
result was positive. RN 5 stated that Resident 1's stool sample was collected on 9/26/2025 at 3:00 p.m., 
received by the laboratory on 9/27/2025 at 8:11 a.m., and the result was reported via the facility's computer 
system at 11:48 a.m. on 9/27/2025. RN 5 stated that Resident 1's Physician's Order dated 9/26/2025 
indicated the occult blood stool test was STAT, meaning the result should have been available within four to 
six hours of specimen collection. RN 5 stated that the laboratory did not receive Resident 1's stool sample 
specimen until 9/27/2025 at 8:11 a.m., 17 hours and 11 minutes after collection, and the final result was 
released on 9/27/2025 at 11:48 a.m., 20 hours and 48 minutes after the stool sample specimen was picked 
up. RN 5 stated that because the order was STAT, the licensed nurse should have followed up with the 
laboratory and notified Resident 1's physician (MD 1) when results were delayed. RN 5 also stated that RN 4 
entered a late entry on 9/28/2025 at 2:25 p.m. (the day after Resident 1's death) in the Progress Notes for 
9/27/2025 at 4:20 p.m., indicating that RN 4 notified NP 1 of the positive
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Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

Ensure that residents are free from significant medication errors.

Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure one of three sampled residents (Resident 
1) was free from significant medication errors by failing to ensure the physician orders were followed. The 
facility failed to ensure Resident 1's metoprolol oral tablet (a medication, taken by mouth, used to treat high 
blood pressure) 25 milligrams (mg - unit of measurement) was not administered for systolic blood pressure 
(SBP - the pressure in the arteries when the heart beats) of less than 110 or heart rate (HR) of less than 60 
beats per minute (bpm) on multiple dates.This deficient practice placed Resident 1 at risk for inadequate 
blood pressure management which can cause hypotension (low blood pressure) and irregular heartbeat.
Findings: During a review of Resident 1's admission Record (undated), the admission Record indicated the 
facility admitted Resident 1 on 7/22/2025 with diagnoses including metabolic encephalopathy (an alteration 
in consciousness due to brain dysfunction), type 2 diabetes mellitus (a chronic condition that affects the way 
the body processes blood sugar [glucose]), and essential hypertension (an abnormally high blood pressure 
that was not a result of a medical condition). During a review of Resident 1's Physician Orders, dated 
7/22/2025, the Physician Orders indicated metoprolol oral tablet 25 mg, to give 0.5 tablet two times a day for 
hypertension. The Physician Orders indicated to hold metoprolol medication for SBP of less than 110 or HR 
of less than 60 bpm. During a review of Resident 1's Minimum Data Set (MDS - a resident assessment tool), 
dated 7/29/2025, the MDS indicated Resident 1's cognition (refers to conscious mental activities including 
thinking, reasoning, understanding, learning, and remembering) was moderately impaired. During a review of 
Resident 1's Physician Orders, dated 9/24/2025, the Physician Orders indicated metoprolol oral tablet 25 
mg, to give 0.5 tablet two times a day with food for hypertension. The Physician Orders indicated to hold 
metoprolol medication for SBP of less than 110 or HR of less than 60 bpm. During an interview on 10/6/2025 
at 8:45 a.m. and a concurrent record review of Resident 1's Medication Administration Record (MAR), dated 
9/1/2025 to 9/30/2025, reviewed with Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) 5, LVN stated Resident 1's 
metoprolol had parameters to hold for SBP of less than 110 or HR of less than 60 bpm. Resident 1's 
metoprolol was given outside the parameters on the following dates:a. 9/1/2025 at 9 p.m. for HR of 59 bpm.
b. 9/4/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP of 98.c. 9/10/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP of 108.d. 9/15/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP of 
96.e. 9/16/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP of 107.f. 9/18/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP of 102.g. 9/20/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP 
of 108.h. 9/23/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP of 108.i. 9/24/2025 at 9 p.m. for SBP of 108.LVN 5 stated Resident 1's 
blood pressure had the potential to drop low and cause the resident to experience serious conditions that 
may lead to death. During an interview on 10/8/2025 at 4 p.m. with the Director of Nursing (DON), the DON 
stated medications should be administered within the physician order's parameters. The DON stated 
Resident 1's metoprolol was administered while the resident's SBP or HR were below the ordered 
medication parameters. The DON stated Resident 1's blood pressure had the potential to drop and cause 
less tissue perfusion to other organs. The DON stated the facility failed to ensure Resident 1's medication 
was administered as ordered by the physician. During a review of the facility-provided policy and procedure 
(PnP) titled, Medication Administration-General Guidelines, last reviewed on 7/31/2025, the PnP indicated 
Personnel authorized to administer medications do so only after they have familiarized themselves with the 
medication. The PnP indicated Medications are administered in accordance with written orders of the 
attending physician.
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